TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Partnership

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings V.O.F.		01/01/2002	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings B.V.	
Street Address:	31 Riiksstraatweg	
City:	Sassenheim	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	2171 AJ	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property T	уре	Number	Word Mark
Registration Nun	nber:	1399096	METAFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(914)693-4236 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9146745460

Email: ipani.trademark@akzonobel.com

Correspondent Name: David H. Vickrey Address Line 1: 7 Livingstone Avenue Intellectual Property Dept. Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Dobbs Ferry, NEW YORK 10522

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3030US7

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0157**

900060942

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David H. Vickrey	
Signature:	/david h. vickrey/	
Date:	10/25/2006	
Total Attachments: 3 source=3030US7.Aerospace termination doc#page1.tif source=3030US7.Aerospace termination doc#page2.tif source=3030US7.Aerospace termination doc#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0158

Termination of Partnership

Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings B.V., a Dutch corporation with registered offices in Sassenheim, The Netherlands, hereinafter called ANAC B.V.,

And

Nederlandse Verfgrossiers (Nevegro) B.V., a Dutch corporation with registered offices in Sassenheim, hereinafter called Nevegro B.V.,

Hereafter called the "Parties"

Whereas:

- 1. On July 1,1993 **The Dexter Corporation**, a Connecticut corporation, and **Akzo Coatings International B.V.**, a Netherlands corporation, agreed on a Joint Venture Agreement, hereafter called as the "Joint Venture".
- On July 1, 1993, Dexter Automotive Materials, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, and Akzo Coatings Aero Holding B.V., a Dutch corporation, agreed to form a partnership under the form of the vennootschap onder firma Akzo Dexter Aerospace Finishes V.o.F.
- 3. By notarial deed of April 6, 1995, the name of the partnership Akzo Dexter Aerospace Finishes V.o.F. has been changed into Akzo Nobel Dexter Aerospace Finishes V.o.F.
- 4. **Akzo Coatings International B.V.** has terminated the Joint Venture as stated in the letter dated November 25, 1998.
- 5. By notarial deed on January 15, 1999, Dexter ADAF Holdings Inc., a Connecticut corporation, as legal successor of Dexter Automotive Materials Inc., and Akzo Nobel Dexter Aero Holding B.V., a Dutch corporation, terminated all the rights and obligations of the Joint Venture Agreement, except all the rights and obligations of Dexter ADAF Holdings Inc. and Akzo Nobel Dexter Aero Holding B.V. and their affiliates under the Technology and Trademark Agreement, dated as of July 1, 1993 by and between Crown Metro Aerospace Coatings, Inc., a South Carolina corporation and affiliated of Dexter ADAF Holdings Inc., and Akzo Dexter Aerospace Finishes V.o.F.
- By notarial deed of July, 13, 1994 the company name Akzo Coatings Aero Holding
 B.V. has been changed into Akzo Nobel Coatings Aero Holding B.V.
- 7. By notarial deed of June 2, 1999, the company name Akzo Nobel Coatings Aero Holding B.V. has been changed into Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings B.V.
- 8. By notarial deed of January 15, 1999, Dexter ADAF Holdings, Inc., as legal successor of Dexter Automobile Materials, Inc., a Connecticut corporation, transferred and assigned its 40% interest in the Akzo Nobel Dexter Aerospace Finishes V.o.F. to Nederlandse Verfgrossiers (Nevegro) B.V.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0159

- By notarial deed of January 15, 1999, the company name Akzo Nobel Dexter
 Aerospace Finishes V.o.F. has been changed into Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings
 V.o.F., hereafter called as ANAC V.o.F.
- 10. **ANAC V.o.F.** is registered with the Commercial Register of the Chamber of Commerce Rijnland under the number 28060698.
- 11. In the year 2002 Nederlandse Verfgrossiers (Nevegro) B.V. will merge into Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings B.V.
- 12. As a result of the merger as mentioned under point 11 Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings B.V. (ANAC B.V.) and Nederlandse Verfgrossiers (Nevegro) B.V. now wishes to terminate ANAC V.o.F., per as January 1, 2002.

Hereby agree that

- 1. The partnership for ANAC V.o.F. is hereby terminated per January 1, 2002 as a result of the planned merger between Nevegro B.V. and ANAC B.V. in the year 2002.
- 2. All rights and duties will be taken over by ANAC B.V.
- 3. All known creditors of ANAC V.o.F. will be paid by ANAC B.V.
- 4. All remaining assets of ANAC V.o.F. will belong to ANAC B.V.
- 5. Any revenues that may come up after this termination agreement becomes effective will be for the account of ANAC B.V.
- 6. Any liabilities from commercial operations of ANAC V.o.F., which come up after this termination agreement becomes effective and which result from
- (i) any breach by ANAC V.o.F. of the warranty given in connection with the product supplied; or
- (ii) any act or omission of ANAC V.o.F. in connection with the product supplied; or
- (iii) any other liability to third parties arising out of a defect in the product supplied, will be for the account of ANAC B.V.
- 7. ANAC B.V. will take over all the rights and obligations in connection with employees of ANAC V.o.F., based on article 7: 662-666 of the Dutch Civil Code.
- 8. ANAC B.V. will hereby sign the prescribed forms in order to enter the termination of ANAC V.o.F. into the Trade register at The Chamber of Commerce, Leiden, The Netherlands.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0160 Thus laid down will drawn up in duplicate signed in Sassenheim, The Netherlands, on December 17, 2001

Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings B.V.

W. Dijkhuizen

P. Valter

Nederlandse Verfgrossiers B.V.

E.C.E. van Rossum Akzo Nobel Coatings B.V.

B.J. Koopman Akzo Nobel Coatings B.V.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003415 FRAME: 0161

RECORDED: 10/25/2006